## RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION Regional Private Markets Group (AU #1074) 299 South Main Street, 6th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Attn: Malerie Young Loan No. 1006314 **01094610 B: 2469 P: 1248** Page 1 of 10

Summit County Utah Recorder 07/05/2018 01:58:35 PM Fee \$31.00 By First American Title-NCS-SLC1 Electronically Recorded

# SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT; ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LEASE ASSIGNMENT, ESTOPPEL ATTORNMENT AND NON-DISTURBANCE AGREEMENT (Lease to Deed of Trust)

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT; ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LEASE ASSIGNMENT, ESTOPPEL, ATTORNMENT AND NON-DISTURBANCE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made June 1, 2018 by and between COTTONWOOD NEWPARK THREE, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Owner"), CADINHA & COLLIC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lessee") and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender").

### RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to the terms and provisions of a lease dated 11/20/2017 ("Lease"), Owner, as "Lessor", granted to Lessee a leasehold estate in and to a portion of the property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (which property, together with all improvements now or hereafter located on the property, is defined as the "Property").
- Owner has executed, or proposes to execute, a deed of trust with absolute assignment of leases and rents, security agreement and fixture filing ("Deed of Trust") securing, among other things, a promissory note ("Note) in the principal sum of TEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100THS DOLLARS (\$10,500,000.00) dated February 2012, in favor of lender, which Note is payable with interest and upon the terms and conditions described therein ("Loan").
- C. As a condition to making the Loan secured by the Deed of Trust, Lender requires that the Deed of Trust be unconditionally and at all times remain a lien on the Property, prior and superior to all the rights of Lessee under the Lease and that the Lessee specifically and unconditionally subordinate the Lease to the lien of the Deed of Trust

D. Owner and Lessee have agreed to the subordination, attornment and other agreements herein in favor of Lender.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and to induce bender to make the Loan, Owner and Dessee hereby agree for the benefit of Lender as follows:

- 1. **SUBORDINATION.** Owner and Lessee hereby agree that:
  - Prior Lien. The Deed of Trust securing the Note in favor of Lender, and any modifications, renewals or extensions thereof (including, without limitation, any modifications, renewals or extensions with respect to any additional advances made subject to the Deed of Trust), shall unconditionally be and at all times remain a lien on the Property prior and superior to the Lease;
  - 1.2 <u>Subordination</u> Lender would not make the Loan without this agreement to subordinate; and
  - 1.3 Whole Agreement. This Agreement shall be the whole agreement and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the Lease to the lien of the Deed of Trust and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the Deed of Trust and the Lease, any prior agreements as to such subordination, including, without limitation, those provisions, if any contained in the Lease which provide for the subordination of the Lease to a deed or deeds of trust or to a mortgage or mortgages.

AND FURTHER, Lessee individually declares, agrees and acknowledges for the benefit of Lender, that:

- 1.4 <u>Use of Proceeds.</u> Lender, in making disbursements pursuant to the Note, the Deed of Trust or any loan agreements with respect to the Property, is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds, and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat this agreement to subordinate in whole or inpart;
- Waiver, Relinquishment and Subordination. Lessee intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates all of Lessee's right, title and interest in and to the Property to the lien of the Deed of Trust and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquishment and subordination, specific loans and advances are being and will be made by Lender and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination.
- 2. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. Lessee acknowledges and consents to the assignment of the Lease by Lessor in favor of Lender.
- 3. ESTOPREL. Lessee acknowledges and represents that:
  - Lease Effective. The Lease has been duly executed and delivered by Lessee and, subject to the terms and conditions thereof, the Lease is in full force and effect, the obligations of Lessee thereunder are valid and binding and there have been no modifications of additions to the Lease, written or or all
  - No Default. To the best of Lessee's knowledge, as of the date hereof: (i) there exists no breach, default, or event of condition which, with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both, would constitute a breach or default under the Lease; and (ii) there are no existing claims, defenses or offsets against rental due or to become due under the Lease;
  - 3.3 Entire Agreement. The Lease constitutes the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee with respect to the Property other than as set forth in the Lease; and

- No Prepaid Rent. No deposits or prepayments of rent have been made in connection with the Lease, except as follows (if none, state "None"):

  Prepaid Rent and Security Deposit totaling: \$5,313.00

  No Broker Liens. Neither Lessee nor Owner has incurred any fee or commission with any real estate broker which would give rise to any lien right under state or local law, except as follows (if none, state "None"): None
- 4. ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS. Lessee covenants and agrees that, during all such times as Lender is the Beneficiary under the Deed of Trust:
  - Modification, Termination and Cancellation. Lessee will not consent to any modification, amendment, termination or cancellation of the Lease (in whole or in part) without Lender's prior written consent and will not make any payment to Lessor in consideration of any modification, termination or cancellation of the Lease (in whole or in part) without Lender's prior written consent; in each case such prior consent not be unreasonably withheld.
  - Notice of Default. Lessee will notify Lender in writing concurrently with any notice given to Lessor of any default by Lessor under the Lease, and Lessee agrees that Lender has the right (but not the obligation) to cure any breach or default specified in such notice within the time periods set forth below and Lessee will not declare a default of the Lease, as to Lender, if Lender cures such default within fifteen (15) days from and after the expiration of the time period provided in the Lease for the cure thereof by Lessor; provided, however, that if such default cannot with diligence be cured by Lender within such fifteen (15) day period to remedy the same shall be deemed sufficient so long as Lender pursues such cure with diligence;
  - 4.3 No Advance Rents. Lessee will make no payments or prepayments of rent more than one (1) month in advance of the time when the same become due under the Lease; and
  - Assignment of Rents. Upon receipt by Lessee of written notice from Lender that Lender has elected to terminate the license granted to Lessor to collect rents, as provided in the Deed of Trust, and directing the payment of rents by Lessee to Lender, Lessee shall comply with such direction to pay and in doing so, shall not be required to determine whether Lessor is in default under the Loan and/or the Deed of Trust.
- 5. <u>ATTORNMENT</u>. In the event of a foreclosure under the Deed of Trust, Lessee agrees for the benefit of Lender (including for this purpose any transferee of Lender or any transferee of Lessor's title in and to the Property by Lender's exercise of the remedy of sale by foreclosure under the Deed of Trust) as follows:
  - 25.1 Payment of Rent. Lessee shall pay to Lender all rental payments required to be made by Lessee pursuant to the terms of the Lease for the duration of the term of the Lease;
  - Continuation of Performance. Lessee shall be bound to lender in accordance with all of the provisions of the Lease for the balance of the term thereof, and Lessee hereby attorns to Lender as its landlord, such attornment to be effective and self-operative without the execution of any further instrument immediately upon Lender succeeding to lessor's interest in the Lease and giving written notice thereof to Lessee;
  - No Offset. Lender shall not be liable for, nor subject to, any offsets or defenses which Lessee may have by reason of any act or omission of Lessor under the Lease, nor for the return of any sums which Lessee may have paid to Lessor under the Lease as and for security deposits, advance rentals or otherwise, except to the extent that such sums are actually delivered by Lessee to Lessor to Lender; and

- 5.4 <u>Subsequent Transfer</u>. If Lender, by succeeding to the interest of Lessor under the Lease, should become obligated to perform the covenants of Lessor thereunder, then, upon any further transfer of Lessor's interest by Lender, all of such obligations shall terminate as to Lender.
- 6. NON-DISTURBANCE. In the event of a foreclosure under the Deed of Trust, so long as there shall then exist no breach, default, or event of default on the part of Lessee under the Lease, Lender agrees for itself and its successors and assigns that the leasehold interest of Lessee under the Lease shall not be extinguished or terminated by reason of such foreclosure, but rather the Lease shall continue in full force and effect and Lender shall recognize and accept Lessee as tenant under the Lease subject to the terms and provisions of the Lease except as modified by this Agreement; provided, however, that Lessee and Lender agree that the following provisions of the Lease (if any) shall not be binding on Lender: any option to purchase with respect to the Property; any right of first refusal with respect to the Property; any provision regarding the use of insurance-proceeds or condemnation proceeds with respect to the Property which is inconsistent with the terms of the Deed of Trust.

### 7. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 7.1 Heirs, Successors, Assigns and Transferees. The covenants herein shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties hereto; and
- Notices. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given pursuant to the provisions hereof shall be deemed served upon delivery or, if mailed, upon the first to occur of receipt or the expiration of three (3) days after deposit in United States Postal Service, certified mail, postage prepaid and addressed to the address of Lessee or Lender appearing below:

"OWNER"

COTTONWOOD NEWPARK THREE, L.L.C. 2750 East Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 560 Salt Lake City, Utah 84121

"LENDER"

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION Regional Private Markets Group (AU #1074) 299 South Main Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Attn: Erik Bengtzen Loan No. 1006314

With a copy to:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association Minneapolis Loan Center 608 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue South, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 Attn: Kyle Schwanke Loan No. 1006403

With a copy to:

Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.

15 West South Temple, Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Attention: Brian D Cunningham Esq.

Page 4

01094610 Page 4 of 10 Summit County

4845-5713-2373\2

"LESSEE

Cadinha & Co., LLC
1389 Center Drive, Suite 140
Park City, Utah 84098

provided, however, any party shall have the right to change its address for notice hereunder by the giving of written notice thereof to the other party in the manner set forth in this Agreement; and

- 7.3 <u>Counterparts</u> This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute and be construed as one and the same instrument; and
- 7.4 Remedies Cumulative. All rights of Lender herein to collect rents on behalf of Lessor under the Lease are cumulative and shall be in addition to any and all other rights and remedies provided by law and by other agreements between Lender and Lessor or others; and
- Paragraph Headings. Paragraph headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and are not to be construed as part of this Agreement or in any way limiting or applying the provisions hereof.

INCORPORATION. Exhibit A and Lease Guarantor's Consent are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPETY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

## IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT, PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES CONSULT WITH THEIR ATTORNEYS WITH REPECT HERETO.

### COTTONWOOD NEWPARK THREE, L.L.C.

a Delaware limited liability company

By: DAKOTA PACIFIC REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, LP

a Delaware limited partnership

its Sole Member

By: DAKOTA PACIFIC RE GP, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

its General Partner

By: DAKOTA PACIFIC RE MANAGEMENT, LLC

a Utah limited liability company

its Manager

By: JR MILLER CAPITAL II LC

a Utah limited liability company

its Manager

By: LANE CRITCHFIELD INVESTMENTS, LLC

a Utah limited liability company

its Manager

Name Lane Critchfield

Title: Manager

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF UTAMO

SAVANNA ANSLEY MILK Notary Public, State of Utah Commission # 696918 My Commission Expires On September 19, 2021 NOTARY PUBLIC

Page 6

			3		1 No. 1006314	
A.S.	"LENDER"  WELLS FARGO BAI a national banking ass	WATIONAL ASSOCIATION	N JIGO FERREN	Loan	n No. 1006314	
	"LENDER"  WELLS FARGO BAI a national banking ass	NATIONAL ASSOCIATIO		<		
	By amen	D. Hannel	<u> </u>			
	Name: W. P.					
	Y			<		
	STATE OF		J .			
A.S.	STATE OF	TAH  ALT LAVE  ss.				
	The foregoing instrum	nent was acknowledged before me	this 22 day of J	UNE		
	by DANIER	TAH  SS.  ALT LAVE  S	of Wens Fr	TRGO	, a_	
Q.E.	JESS Notary P	m No 694873			tion of	
	My Con	nmission Expires on May 24, 2021	MOTARY HUBLIC Residing at: SA	IT LAKE CIT	AMI .	
	My commission expi	res May 24, 2021				
·· (E)						
	My commission expi			<		
	6000		N			
· A.E.	4845-5713-2373\2	RECEIVED F	Page 7		Summit County	
	4845-5713-2373\2	The state of the s	01094610	Page / of 10 S	Summit County	

"LESSEE"  Cadinha & CO, LLC  a Delaware Limited Liability Company  By:		an No. 1006314
"LESSEE"	CHILLEN	
Cadinha & CO, LLC		Mille
By:		
Name Harlan J. Cadinha		
is: Citairman		A CHILLIAN
Name Harlan J. Cadinha Its: Chairman		
STATE OF HAWAII CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU  ss.		
STATE OF HAWAII	Allen	A FILLION
CITY & HONOLULU ) ss.		
STATE OF HAWAII CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thinks. Hartan J. Cadinha	s 1st day of June 2018	
	of Cadinha & Co. FLC	, a
Delaware Limited Liability Company  N.L. MACHINE  NOTAR  96510  BUBLIC  OF MANUAL  OF MA	or Cadrina & Co. Silc	A Contract of the Contract of
* NOTAR 196510 **	Robyn L. Ma	- <u>cy</u>
My commission expires 9/19/2020	NOTARY PUBLIC Robyn L. P Residing at: Honolu, HI	MacF S
My commission expires 9/19/2020		
My commission expires 9/19/2020	NOTARYPUBLIC Robyn L. P. Residing at: Honolu, HI	Macy (Refile light)
(ALL SIGNATURES MU	IST BE ACKNOWLEDGED	W COX
(ALL SIGNATURES MULTIPLES	ge 8 01094610 Page 8 of 10	
	U1U94610 Page 8 of 10	Summit County
	$\overline{\otimes}$	



### DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

EXHIBIT A to Subordination Agreement; Acknowledgment of Lease Assignment, Estoppel, Attornment and Non-Disturbance Agreement dated as of June 1, 2018, executed by COTTONWOOD NEWPARK THREE, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company as "Owner", Cadinha & Co., as "Lessee", and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as "Lender".

All that certain real property located in the County of Summit, Stat of Utah, described as follows:

### Parcel 1

All of Lot P-1, Newpark Parcel P Subdivision, according to the official plat thereof, recorded February 21, 2012 as Entry (No.) 939829 of the official records in the office of the Summit County Recorder.

#### Parcel 2

Together with those certain easement rights in and to Common Parcel 1, Parcel Q, Lot T-1, and Lot V-2 as created by that certain Amended and Restated Easement and Maintenance Agreement recorded February 23, 2012 as Entry No. 939970 in Book 2116 at Page 1444 of the official records in the office of the Summit County Recorder, reference to which is hereby made for the particulars.

Tax Parcel NPRK-P

ACCOMMODATION RECORDING ONLY. FIRST AMERICANTITLE MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO CONDITION OF TITLE, NOR DOES IT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR VALIDITY, SUFFICIENCY OR AFFECT OF DOCUMENT.

01094610 Page 10 of 10 Summit County

4836-3225-4793\1

31011 20194